



The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY

Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973

Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

VOL - XLVIII Aizawl, Friday 11.10.2019 Asvina 19, S.E. 1941, Issue No. 655

NOTIFICATION

No.C. 31015/1/90-DC&MA, the 7th October, 2019. In pursuance to the paragraph 11 of the Sixth Schedule to the Constitution of India, the following Act, after receiving assent of duly approved by the Hon'ble Governor of Mizoram on 11.9.2019 is hereby published for general information.

"THE MARA AUTONOMOUS DISTRICT COUNCIL (Inheritance of Property) (Amendment) Act, 2019"

Sangdingliana,
Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram,
District Council & Minority Affairs Deptt.

THE MARA AUTONOMOUS DISTRICT COUNCIL (INHERITANCE OF PROPERTY) (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2019

AN
ACT

to amend the Lakher Autonomous District (Inheritance of Property) Act, 1982 (hereinafter referred to as the "Principal Act")

Be it enacted by the Mara Autonomous District Council in its Session in the Seventieth Year of the Republic of India as follows:-

- | | | | |
|--|----|-----|--|
| Short title, extent and commencement. | 1. | (1) | This Act may be called the Mara Autonomous District Council (Inheritance of Property) (Amendment) Act, 2019. |
| | | (2) | It shall have the like extent as the Principal Act. |
| | | (3) | It shall come into force from the date of its publication in the Mizoram Gazette. |
| Amendment of Section 1. | 2. | (1) | In sub-section (1) of section 1 of the Principal Act, for the word "Lakher", the word "Mara" shall be substituted. |

- (2) In sub-section (2) of section 1 of the Principal Act, for the word "Lakher", the word "Mara" shall be substituted.
- Amendment of Section 3.**
3. (1) Clause (i) of section 3 of the Principal Act shall be omitted.
(2) In clause (ii) of section 3 of the Principal Act, for the word "Lakher", the word "Mara" shall be substituted.
(3) In clause (iii) of section 3 of the Principal Act, for the word "Lakher", the word "Mara" shall be substituted.
(4) For clause (iv) of section 3 of the Principal Act, the following clause shall be substituted, namely:-
 "(iv) "District Council Court" means the Mara District Council Court constituted under the provisions of the Lakher Autonomous District (Administration of Justice) Rules, 1981;"
(5) After clause (iv) of section 3 of the Principal Act, the following clause shall be inserted, namely:-
 "(iva) "Governor" means the Governor of Mizoram appointed by the President of India under Article 155 of the Constitution of India."
- Amendment of Section 8.**
4. For sub-section (1) of section 8 of the Principal Act, the following sub-section shall be substituted, namely:-
 "(1) Any will or Testament executed or made in contravention of the provisions of this Act shall be null and void."
- Amendment of Section 24.**
5. In section 24 of the Principal Act, for the word "Administrator", the word "Governor" shall be substituted.